



Report on Public Policy Position

Name of section:

Children's Law Section

Contact person:

Jenifer Pettibone

E-mail:

pettibonej@courts.mi.gov

Regarding:

An Amicus Brief in Mason County Department of Human Services vs. Darroll D. Rood (SC 136849)

Date position was adopted:

September 19, 2008

Process used to take the ideological position:

Position adopted after discussion and vote at a scheduled meeting.

Number of members in the decision-making body:

12

Number who voted in favor and opposed to the position:

11 Voted for position

1 Voted against position

0 Abstained from vote

0 Did not vote

Explanation of the position, including any recommended amendments:

See the attached document.

STATE OF MICHIGAN
SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals

IN THE MATTER OF:

Supreme Court No. 136849

AYDEN ROOD, DOB 04-16-2004

Court of Appeals No. 280597
Lower Court No. 06-019-NA,
Mason County Family Court

Mason County Department of Human Services,

Petitioner/Appellant,

vs.

Darroll D. Rood,

Respondent/Appellee.

Vivek S. Sankaran (P68538)
Attorney for the Amicus Curiae
The Children's Law Section of the
Michigan State Bar
University of Michigan Law School
Child Advocacy Law Clinic
625 S. State Street, 313 Legal Research
Ann Arbor, MI 48109-1215
(734) 763-5000

Jeffrey C. Nellis (P41953)
Counsel for Darroll Rood
121 E. Ludington Ave, Ste 12
Ludington, MI 49431
(213) 845-1820

Susan J. Kasley-Sniegowski (P60226)
Attorney for Mason County DHS
304 E. Ludington Ave
Ludington, MI 49431
(231) 845-7377

David M. Glancy (P67866)
Attorney for Minor Child
201 South James Street,
P.O Box 867
Ludington, MI 49431
(231) 845-0385

**THE CHILDREN'S LAW SECTION OF THE MICHIGAN STATE BAR'S AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF**

Vivek S. Sankaran (P68538)
Attorney for the Amicus Curiae
The Children's Law Section of the
Michigan State Bar

University of Michigan Law School
Child Advocacy Law Clinic
625 S. State Street, 313 Legal Research
Ann Arbor, MI 48109-1215
(734) 763-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTERESTii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS AND FACTSv

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....vi

ARGUMENT1

I. THE DHS AND THE TRIAL COURT HAD AN OBLIGATION
UNDER MICHIGAN STATUTES AND COURT RULES TO
MAKE REASONABLE EFFORTS TO REUNIFY THE CHILD
WITH HIS FATHER, WHICH THEY FAILED TO MAKE.....1

II. REVERSING AN ORDER TERMINATING A PARENT’S RIGHTS
IS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY WHEN THE AGENCY FAILS
TO MAKE ANY EFFORTS TO REUNIFY A CHILD WITH HIS PARENT11

AMICUS CURIAE'S STATEMENT OF INTEREST

The Children's Law Section is a recognized section of the State Bar of Michigan. The Section has over 400 members who are attorneys and judges working together in Michigan's child welfare system. The attorneys represent children, parents, the Department of Human Services, and the People of the State of Michigan in child abuse and neglect proceedings. Working together, the Section's members make crucial decisions each day that directly and substantially affect the lives of children and families.

The Section's governing council consists of Section members elected by the membership to represent their interests. On September 19, 2008, at the Section's annual meeting, the Section Council voted 11-1 to authorize the preparation of an amicus brief in *In re Rood*, the case now before this Court.

The Section members' expertise is in precisely this narrow area of the law from which this case arises. That expertise is highly relevant to the decision this Court faces. No other group of lawyers or non-lawyers is more appropriately situated to help this Court make the decision it must make to ensure a just outcome for Ayden Rood, his family, and the people of this state.

The position taken in this Amicus Brief is the Section's alone. It does not represent a position taken by the State Bar of Michigan. To the best of the Section's knowledge, the State Bar of Michigan has not taken a position in this case.

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

FEDERAL

<i>Duchesne v Sugarman</i> , 566 F 2d 817, fn. 19 (2nd Cir 1977)	2
<i>Michael H v Gerald D</i> , 491 US 110, 123-124; 109 S Ct 2333; 105 L Ed 2d 91 (1989)	2
<i>Quilloin v Walcott</i> , 434 US 246, 255; 98 S Ct 549; 54 L Ed 2d 511 (1977)	1
<i>Santosky v Kramer</i> , 455 US 745, 760; 102 S Ct 1388; 71 L Ed 2d 599 (1982)	1, 11
<i>Smith v City of Fontana</i> , 818 F 2d 1411, 1418 (9th Cir 1987)	2
<i>Smith v Organization of Foster Families</i> , 431 US 816, 844;	2
97 S Ct. 2094; 53 L Ed 2d 14	
<i>Stanley v Illinois</i> , 405 US 645; 92 S Ct 1208; 31 L Ed 2d 551 (1972)	11
<i>Wallis v Spencer</i> , 202 F 3d 1136 (9th Cir 1999)	1
<i>Wooley v City of Baton Rouge</i> , 211 F 3d 913, 923 (5th Cir 2000)	2

MICHIGAN

<i>In re Ayden Rood</i> , unpublished decision per curiam of the Court of Appeals	9, 12
entered on June 12, 2008 (Docket No. 280597)	
<i>In re Sanchez</i> , 422 Mich 758, 766; 375 NW 2d 353 (1985)	10, 11
<i>Koontz v Ameritech Services, Inc</i> , 466 Mich 304, 312; 645 NW 2d 34 (2002)	4
<i>Timmis & Co v Guardian Alarm Co</i> , 468 Mich 416; 662 NW 2d 710 (2003)	4

OTHER STATES

<i>HH v Baldwin</i> , 2008 Ala Civ App LEXIS 124 (2008)	13, 14
<i>In re Alvin R</i> , 108 Cal App 4th 962 (Ct App Ca 2003)	13
<i>In re FM</i> , 163 P 3d 844 (Wyo 2007)	14
<i>In re Jordan R</i> , 944 A2d 402, 411 (App Ct Conn 2008)	14
<i>In re KAW</i> , 133 SW 3d 1, 12 (Mo 2004)	11
<i>In re Monica C</i> , 31 Cal. App 4th 296 (Ct App Ca 1995)	13
<i>In re Shaiesha O</i> , 887 A 2d 415 (App Ct Conn 2005)	13
<i>In re Tammila G</i> , 148 P 3d 759, 763 (Nev 2006)	11
<i>In re Tiffany B</i> , 228 SW 3d 148 (Ct App Tenn 2007)	5
<i>In the Interest of AL</i> , 492 NW 2d 198 (Ct App Iowa 2007)	13
<i>In the Interest of AT</i> , 936 So 2d 79 (La 2006)	13
<i>In the Interest of MMM</i> , unpublished decision of the Court of Appeals of Iowa,	13
entered on January 31, 2007 (Docket No. 6-1042/06-1768)	
<i>In the Matter of the Welfare of the Child of NH</i> , unpublished decisions	14
of the Court of Appeals of Minnesota, entered on December 4, 2007	
(Docket No A07-1106)	
<i>ME v Shelby County Dep't of Human Resources</i> , 972 So 2d 89, 102	11
(Ct Civ App Ala 2007)	
<i>TM v Department of Children and Families</i> , 905 So 2d 993, 998 (Ct App Fla 2005)	13, 14

<i>Waters v Division of Family Services</i> , 903 A 2d 721 (Del 2006).....	13
--	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

45 CFR 1356.21(b)(1).....	13
42 USC 671(a)(15).....	3

MICHIGAN STATUES

MCL 712A.1(3)	3, 12
MCL 712A.13a(a).....	1
MCL 712A.13a(1)(j).....	5
MCL 712A.13a(8).....	5
MCL 712A.18f(1).....	6, 7
MCL 712A.18f(3).....	6
MCL 712A.18f(4).....	7
MCL 712A.18f(5).....	6
MCL 712A.19)5)	7
MCL 712A.19a(2).....	1,3,6,8
MCL 712A.19a(4).....	7
MCL 712A.19a(5).....	3
MCL 712A.19a(6)(c)	8, 12
MCL 722.954a(2)	5

COURT RULES

MCR 3.902(B)(1).....	3
MCR 3.920(C)(2)(B).....	6
MCR 3.921(B)(1)(d).....	7
MCR 3.921(B)(2)(c)	7
MCR 3.963(B)(3).....	6
MCR 3.965(C)(1).....	7
MCR 3.965(C)(2).....	7
MCR 3.965(C)(6).....	7
MCR 3.965(E).....	5, 7
MCR 3.975(E).....	8
MCR 3.975(F)(1)	8
MCR 3.975(F)(2)	8
MCR 3.976(A)	8
MCR 3.976(D)(2)	8

OTHER CITATIONS

DHS Children’s Protective Services Manual 715-2	3
DHS Children’s Foster Care Manual 722-6.....	4, 5
Webster’s New World Dictionary 1183 (2d ed. 1986).....	4
